Overview

Harvard Pilgrim’s Hip/Knee/Shoulder Surgeries (HKSS) prior authorization program is managed through an arrangement with National Imaging Associates (NIA).

Non-emergent Hip, Knee and Shoulder services listed below are managed through the HKSS Management and Prior Authorization program:

**Hip**
- Femoroacetabular impingement (FAI) hip surgery (includes CAM/pincher & labral repair)
- Hip surgery – other (includes synovectomy, loose body removal, debridement, diagnostic hip arthroscopy, and extra-articular arthroscopy knee)
- Revision/conversion hip arthroplasty
- Total hip arthroplasty/resurfacing

**Knee Revision Knee Arthroplasty**
- Total knee arthroplasty (TKA)
- Partial-unicompartmental knee arthroplasty (UKA)
- Knee manipulation under anesthesia (MUA)
- Knee ligament reconstruction/repair
- Knee meniscectomy/ meniscal repair/meniscal transplant
- Knee surgery – other (includes synovectomy, loose body removal, diagnostic knee arthroscopy, debridement with or without chondroplasty, lateral release/patellar realignment, articular cartilage restoration)

**Shoulder Revision Shoulder Arthroplasty**
- Total/reverse shoulder arthroplasty or resurfacing
- Partial shoulder arthroplasty/hemiarthroplasty
- Shoulder rotator cuff repair
- Shoulder labral repair
- Frozen shoulder repair/adhesive capsulitis
- Shoulder surgery – other (includes debridement, manipulation, decompression, tenotomy, tenodesis, synovectomy, claviclectomy, diagnostic shoulder arthroscopy)

Emergent procedures performed for members admitted through the hospital emergency room do not require prior authorization.

National Imaging Associates

NIA is NCQA-certified and URAC-accredited, and manages Harvard Pilgrim’s outpatient advanced imaging program, select spine services and sleep studies.

NIA has developed clinical guidelines that outline the key surgical treatments and clinical indications for common hip, knee and shoulder disorders. These guidelines are based on practice experiences, literature reviews, specialty criteria sets, expert opinions from leading orthopedic and sports medicine clinical leaders, and empirical data.

NIA’s Clinical Guidelines can be found on its website [www.radmd.com](http://www.radmd.com), and are presented in a PDF file format that can be printed for future reference.

**Action Required—Ordering Provider**

The ordering clinician is responsible for notifying NIA before scheduling any of the non-emergent inpatient and outpatient HKSS procedures contained in this policy. Prior authorization from NIA can be requested in the following ways:

- on-line at [www.radmd.com](http://www.radmd.com), or
- by telephone at 800-642-7543 (NIA’s Call Center hours of operation are Mon.–Fri., 8 a.m.–8 p.m. EST).
Ordering providers should refer to NIA’s website [www.radmd.com/signup](http://www.radmd.com/signup), for RadMD registration instructions. Clinical indications and medical necessity of the planned procedure will be evaluated against NIA’s evidence-based guideline algorithms. When NIA’s medical necessity criteria are not met, a board-certified NIA physician will contact the ordering provider for a peer-to-peer conversation to obtain additional information and discuss potential treatment alternatives.

- Authorization is not complete until consultation (if required) has been concluded and an approved authorization transaction number has been issued.
- Failure to complete the authorization process will result in an administrative denial of the claim payment.

**Information Required**
Ordering clinicians are responsible for providing clinical information relevant to request at the time of the call. The following information should be available:

- Ordering physician name, office phone, mailing address, fax number
- Office administrative or clinical contact name or direct line/extension number
- Patient’s name, date of birth and Harvard Pilgrim identification number
- Patient history, clinical diagnosis and relevant symptoms
- Date of onset and duration of symptoms
- Physical exam findings
- Results of prior diagnostic imaging
- History of previous medical and surgical treatment
- Name and address of provider office or facility where requested service will be performed
- Valid, specific ICD-10 diagnosis code that represents the indications(s) for which the service is ordered, and CPT code for requested procedure

**Action Required — Servicing Provider**
Servicing providers are responsible for confirming that the ordering clinician has completed the prior notification/authorization process before providing services by requiring evidence of an approved NIA transaction number.

- Procedures should be scheduled only when an approved NIA transaction number is verified.
- If a patient calls to schedule an appointment for a procedure that requires authorization, and does not have the approved NIA transaction number, the patient should be directed back to the ordering clinician.
- If a provider/facility performs a procedure for which authorization was required but not obtained, the procedure will not be reimbursed, and the member cannot be balance billed.

**NIA Response**
When the authorization process is completed, a transaction number will be given to the caller, and a confirmation fax will be sent to the ordering clinician. NIA will also send written confirmation of approval and denial decisions to the member.

If the request is approved, confirmation will also be faxed to the servicing provider. The approval will contain the following information:

- Approved transaction number (ex. NIV12345)
- Planned procedure
- Servicing provider
- Date of service, if known

Denial letters will contain information needed to assist the member in understanding the reason(s) for the denial, and deciding whether or not to appeal the decision, including:

- The specific reason(s) for the denial, including clinical justification of the decision (consistent with generally accepted standards of medical practice); discussion of the individual member’s presenting symptoms or condition, diagnosis, and treatment interventions; and specific information upon which the adverse determination was based.
- The reason(s) that criteria were not met, including a reference to the benefit provision, guideline, protocol, or other criterion on which the denial was based, and notification that the member can obtain a copy of the actual information on which the denial was based.
• Any alternative treatment options offered by Harvard Pilgrim.
• The date that written or electronic confirmation was sent.
• Instructions as to how the member and/or physician can obtain a copy of the criteria used to make the determination.
• A description of appeal rights, including the right to submit written comments, documents, or other information relevant to the appeal; and an explanation of the appeal process including the right to member representation and timeframes for deciding appeals.

**Status Inquiry**

**Electronic**
Servicing providers can use electronic channels to determine if authorization has been completed. Authorization status and approved transaction numbers will be available to servicing providers through HPHConnect and NEHEN, usually within three hours of a completed notification process. Alternatively, status and transaction numbers can be accessed through NIA’s website, www.radmd.com.

• Detailed HPHConnect instructions are available at www.harvardpilgrim.org/providers. (Refer to the user guides in the HPHConnect section of the provider website.)
• For NEHEN instructions, refer to your NEHEN documentation.
• Refer to NIA’s website, www.radmd.com, for RadMD registration information.

**Phone Option**
Providers may check the status of authorization requests by phone, 24 hours a day, 365 days a year, at 800-642-7543 — select option 2 from the main menu. This service is specifically for status inquiries only.

**Notification Changes**
NIA must be notified by telephone if any change to the original authorization occurs, such as a change to the procedure, a change to the servicing provider or a change to the date of service (if the new date of service exceeds the original date validity period). Records in HPHConnect, NEHEN and RadMD cannot be edited.

**Billable CPT Codes**
The table below contains the CPT-4 codes that NIA manages through Harvard Pilgrim Pilgrim’s Hip/Knee/Shoulder Surgeries Prior Authorization program. If an exam is billed under any one of the given codes for that grouping and an approved transaction number has been issued within the date range validity period, the charge will be allowed. If a family of CPT codes is not listed in this table, an exact match is required between the notified CPT code and the billed CPT code.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Authorized CPT Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
<th>Allowable Billed Groupings</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>27134</td>
<td>Revision/Conversion Hip Arthroplasty</td>
<td>27132, 27134, 27137, 27138</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>27130</td>
<td>Total Hip Arthroplasty/Resurfacing</td>
<td>27130, S2118</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>29914</td>
<td>Femoroacetabular Impingement (FAI) Hip Surgery Note: Includes CAM/Pincher and Labral Repair</td>
<td>29914, 29915, 29916</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>29863</td>
<td>Hip Surgery – Other Note: Includes Synovectomy, loose body removal, debride-ment, diagnostic hip arthroscopy and extra-articular arthroscopy</td>
<td>29860, 29861, 29862, 29863</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>27487</td>
<td>Revision Knee Arthroplasty</td>
<td>27486, 27487, 27488, 27438</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>27447</td>
<td>Total Knee Arthroplasty (TKA)</td>
<td>27447</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>27446</td>
<td>Partial-Unicompartmental Knee Arthroplasty (UKA)</td>
<td>27446</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>27570</td>
<td>Knee Manipulation under Anesthesia (MUA)</td>
<td>27570, 29884</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>29888</td>
<td>Knee Ligament Reconstruction/Repair</td>
<td>27405, 27407, 27409, 27427, 27428, 27429, 29888, 29889</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>29880</td>
<td>Knee Meniscectomy/Meniscal Repair/Meniscal Transplant</td>
<td>27332, 27333, 27403, 29868, 29880, 29881, 29882, 29883</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Authorized CPT Code</td>
<td>Description</td>
<td>Allowable Billed Groupings</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>---------------------</td>
<td>-------------</td>
<td>---------------------------</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
| 29879               | Knee Surgery – Other  
*Note: Includes synovectomy, loose body removal, diagnostic knee arthroscopy, debridement with or without chondroplasty, lateral release/patellar realignment, articular cartilage restoration* | 27412, 27415, 27416, 27418, 27420, 27422, 27424, 27425, 29866, 29867, 29870, 29873, 29874, 29875, 29876, 29877, 29879, G0289 |
| 23415               | Shoulder Surgery – Other  
*Note: Includes debridement, manipulation, decompression, tenotomy, tenodesis, synovectomy, claviculectomy, diagnostic shoulder arthroscopy* | 23120, 23125, 23130, 23405, 23415, 23430, 23700, 29805, 29819, 29820, 29821, 29822, 29823, 29824, 29828 |
| 23470               | Partial Shoulder Arthroplasty/Hemiarthroplasty | 23470 |
| 23472               | Total/Reverse Shoulder Arthroplasty or Resurfacing | 23472 |
| 23474               | Revision Shoulder Arthroplasty | 23473, 23474 |
| 29806               | Shoulder Labral Repair  
*Note: Includes bankart, SLAP, capsulorrhaphy* | 23450, 23455, 23460, 23462, 23465, 23466, 29806, 29807, 52300 |
| 29825               | Frozen Shoulder Repair/Adhesive Capsulitis  
*Note: Includes lysis and resection of adhesions* | 29825 |
| 29827               | Shoulder Rotator Cuff Repair | 23410, 23412, 23420, 29827 |

**PUBLICIATION HISTORY**

09/15/17  original documentation